The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

To

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides,





Circular No.: 107 /2023 Date : 04 July, 2023



INDIAN UNION

SUB: CELEBRATION OF THE WORLD SCOUTING SUNRISE DAY & WORLD SCARF DAY-2023- reg.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

This is to inform you that World Scouting Sunrise Day & World Scarf Day is an annual event observed on **01**st **August 2023** all over the world. Also known as World Scouting Sunrise Day and World Scout Scarf Day.

The theme of World Scarf Day 2023 is "Our World: Our Equal Future: The Environment and Gender Equality"

"The scarf is not only a symbol but a strong symbol for our pledge in Scout/Guide Promise and for our mission to leave the world as a bit better a place than we had found it". Once a Scout - Always a Scout!

The idea of "Scout Scarf Day" on August 1st is that all active and former scouts/Guides are requested to wear their Scout/Guides scarfs in public to make the "Spirit of Scouting/Guiding" visible.

All the State Associations are requested to conduct activities / competitions at all level and motivate more and more members to join towards this great awareness event to promote the spirit of being a Scout / Guide.

Few Suggested Activities are:-

- 1. Wear your scarf in public and take pictures,
- 2. Promote the importance of scouting,
- 3. Teach a class to explain the uses of the scout scarf,
- 4. Poster making competitions, ,
- 5. Artwork, Slogans,

DDGP/SRM/28.04.2 PAGE 1

- 6. Post on social media using #ScoutScarfDay to celebrate the scouting/Guiding in your life! Don't forget to wear your scarf!
- 7. Sent a report with photographs on <u>girlprogramme@bsgindia.org</u> and <u>info@bsgindia.org</u> on or before 10.08.2023.

Thanking you,

Yours in Guiding,

(SUREKHA SHRIVASTAVA) DY. DIRECTOR OF GUIDES (GIRL PROGRAMME)

Copy to: -

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, NationalHeadquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow up

DDGP/SRM/28.04.2 PAGE 2